Following are questions submitted by Lee Becker via email to Gary Dodd, director of the Oconee County Utility Department, and Chris Thomas, his assistant, on Thursday, March 23. The answers were provided by email on Friday, March 24, by Chris Thomas.

Question: In a letter to the EPD of April 28, 2005, Precision Planning, Inc. said the "county believes that future development may eventually require an ultimate expansion of the Rocky Branch WRF to 2.0 MGD." In the prepared comments from your office for the January 20, 2006, meeting of the Board of Commissioners, you or your consultants wrote (page IV-2): "Preliminary studies have indicated that once the proposed project is completed, the facilities can be upgraded to produce as much as 4.0 MGD of reuse quality effluent without requiring additional land or encroaching on existing buffer areas."

Chris Thomas Answer: As part of the Antidegradation review total build out is discussed on the existing site.  As the report indicates, the existing spray fields would handle up to 4.2 MGD hydraulically per week under current permit conditions. The 4.0 MGD was in reference to current permit vs new permit loading, not whether site will be able to handle 4.0 MGD hydraulically.  As far as we are aware it does not mention that Barber Creek would be capable of receiving an additional 3 MGD of effluent and we have not requested a waste load allocation for the additional 3 MGD. Please note that we are and will continue to pursue a regional wastewater plant on the Oconee River that will handle the needs of Oconee and Athens. 
[Added Comment by Lee Becker: In fact, the April 28, 2005, letter requested waste load allocations of 1.0 and 2.0 MGD for the Apalachee River. The open records request that produced this letter was filed in December of 2005. No response to the letter was included in the materials provided by the county.]  

Question: Is it correct to simply multiply the increases in water flow to Barber Creek shown in the two color charts you gave me by 4 to get an estimate of the impact of an upgrade to 4.0 MGD? In other words, that would be an increase of 2.88 inches in drought conditions and an increase of 0.48 inches in flood conditions? Similarly this would mean 4.0 total suspended solids mg/l and 36 fecal coliform CFU per 100 ml. Is that correct? 

Chris Thomas Answer: A. No, you must consider the increase in width as you increase in depth.  At low flow levels the increase in depth will be closer to a 4 times increase, but at flood levels the surface area to depth ratio is increasing exponentially and therefore producing less rise. B. mg/L and CFU/100mL are both measurements of concentrations; our limits will not increase as flows increase.       

Question: You both indicated yesterday that the present site is well suited for expansion. Could it be expanded beyond 4.0 MGD in discharge capacity?

Chris Thomas Answer: The comment that the site is well suited for expansion is correct.  We were referring to construction and integration of the new technology to the existing facility. Anything above 4 MGD would be less advantageous do to the hydraulic limits (4.2 MGD) of the existing spray fields, as indicated in the Antidegradation Review. Also, refer to question #1 response; we will continue to work with Athens in hopes of a regional plant on the Oconee River.

Question: If you expand Rocky Branch to 4.0 MGD, how far into the future, given present projections, would that serve the needs of the County?

Chris Thomas Answer: 2025 would be a good estimate, unless a large industrial user is connected, but as stated above we have not requested any additional WLA on Barber Creek rather a regional concept.

Question: You told me yesterday that the EPD requires very detailed financial plans for expansion of these plants. Perhaps these plans are in the documents you already gave me as a result of my open records request. If so, I am sorry, for I have not yet found them. Could you either provide me with these financial plans or tell me which document I should refer to to find them?

Chris Thomas Answer: EPD does require a 5 year operating budget and a business plan for the Utility Department, the capital improvement budgets are not required. I will send you a copy of the 5 year operating if you would like, please let me know. The operating budget does show the amount for debt service for each year (1998 Refunding of the 1994 Bond, Bear Creek Bond and the 2003 Water and Sewerage Improvement Bond) Funding is in place for the upgrade of the LAS if approved. These funds come from capacity and connections fees that have been collected ($5,000,000 +).

Question: You have made a very strong case for the cleanliness of the water to be released from the plant. The county ordinance on wastewater standards, amended on March 1 of 2005, paints a somewhat different picture. According to that ordinance (page 1 of 5), reuse water should NOT be used for the following: "drinking, food preparation, hand washing, automobile washing, or irrigation of fruits and vegetables." The first three don't surprise me. The last two do. What in the water makes it unusable for washing a car and for irrigation of fruits and vegetables?

Chris Thomas Answer: Although we can not speak for the State, which is where our ordinance came from, we believe the last two restrictions are temporary.  EPD has just begun to permit re-use systems while other states have been doing it for years.  EPD’s general procedure for regulating anything relating to public health is to proceed slowly. Please refer to the EPA document Water Recycling and Reuse: The Environmental Benefits that we gave you. On page 2 a chart under How Can Recycled Water Benefit Us? it states that suggested uses of re-use include vehicle washing and food crop irrigation. Also, EPD’s Georgia’s Statewide Water Planning page 1 Uses of Reuse Water lists vehicle washing and agricultural irrigation as recommended uses. We supplied you with both documents.  As you can see everything is pointing towards being able to utilize re-use water for the above mentioned uses, and since adoption of our ordinance the State may have changed its stance. We will check into it.

Question: The documents you gave me yesterday were, no doubt, part of a Power Point presentation. If you give them to me electronically, I will put them on the web site of Friends of Barber Creek once we have it up and running. Would you be willing to send them to me as a PDF or PPT file? PDF would be better, since not everyone has Power Point.

Chris Thomas Answer: We have contacted the engineering company and would like to have them send the PDF directly to you if that would be OK.

